rates and its influence on the Group’s profitability.

The majority of  the Group’s loan contracts and other financial assets and liabilities that bear interest are either
variable or contain clauses enabling the interest rate to be changed at the option of  the lender. The Group
monitors its interest rate margin and consequently does not consider itself  exposed to significant interest rate
risk or consequential cash flow risk.

In ter es t rat e sen si ti vi ty

The Group manages fair value interest rate risk through periodic estimation of  potential losses that could arise
from adverse changes in market conditions. The Department of  Financial Supervision conducts monitoring
of  the Group’s current financial performance, estimates the Group’s sensitivity to changes in fair value interest
rates and its influence on the Group’s profitability.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of  interest rate risk, which has been determined based on
“reasonably possible changes in the risk variable”.  The level of  these changes is determined by management
and is contained within the risk reports provided to key management personnel.

Impact on profit before tax based on asset values as at December 31, 2011 and 2010:

December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010

Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate
+2% -2% +2% -2%

Financial assets:

Due from banks 184 (184) 1,417 (1,417)
Loans to customers 5,123 (5,123) 8,450 (8,450)
Investments held to maturity 128 (128) 204 (204)

Financial liabilities:

Due to banks (518) 518 (704) 704
Customer accounts (503) 503 (1,788) 1,788
Subordinated debt (2,539) 2,539 (4,869) 4,869

Net impact on profit before tax 1,875 (1,875) 2,745 (2,745)

Impact on equity:

December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010

Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate
+2% -2% +2% -2%

Financial assets:

Due from banks 156 (156) 1,205 (1,205)
Loans to customers 4,355 (4,355) 7,183 (7,183)
Investments held to maturity 109 (109) 173 (173)

Financial liabilities:

Due to banks (440) 440 (599) 599
Customer accounts (428) 428 (1,520) 1,520
Subordinated debt (2,158) 2,158 (4,139) 4,139

Net impact on equity 1,594 (1,594) 2,303 (2,303)

Currency risk

Currency risk is defined as the risk that the value of  a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in for-
eign exchange rates. The Group is exposed to the effects of  fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency ex-
change rates on its financial position and cash flows.
The ALCO controls currency risk by management of  the open currency position on the estimated basis of
Georgian Lari devaluation and other macroeconomic indicators, which gives the Group an opportunity to min-
imize losses from significant currency rates fluctuations toward its national currency.  The Treasury Department

[…]

Due from banks 65,792 11,084 12,243 159 89,278
Loans to customers 81,561 316,951 9,577 - 408,089
Investments available-for-sale 245 - - - 245
Investments held to maturity 18,147 - - - 18,147
Other financial assets 743 - - - 743

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 179,835 338,434 23,238 451 541,958

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Due to banks 55 52,470 14,121 - 66,646
Customer accounts 26,831 47,786 9,842 311 84,770
Other financial liabilities 432 - - - 432
Subordinated debt - 242,512 - - 242,512

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 27,318 342,768 23,963 311 394,360

OPEN BALANCE SHEET POSITION 152,517 (4,334) (725) 140

Currency risk sensitivity

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the USD against the GEL.
5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel
and represents management’s assessment of  the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The
sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

Impact on net profit and equity based on asset values as at December 31, 2011 and 2010:

December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010

GEL/USD GEL/USD GEL/USD GEL/USD

+5% -5% +5% -5%

Impact on profit or loss before tax 1,410 (1,410) 216 (216)
Impact on equity 1,199 (1,199) 184 (184)

Limitations of  sensitivity analysis

The above tables demonstrate the effect of  a change in a key assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged.
In reality, there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensi-
tivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed.
Additionally, the financial position of  the Group may vary at the time that any actual market movement occurs.